
OCEAN ACIDIFICATION AND IT’S 
POTENTIAL IMPACTS ON MARINE 
ENVIRONMENT AND FOOD SECURITY IN 
THE WESTERN INDIAN OCEAN REGION
2024

A Review on

SSP1-2.6

SSP2-4.5

SSP3-7.0

SSP5-8.5

400

600

800

1000

1750 1800 1850 1900 1950 2000 2050 2100

fC
O

2 
(µ

at
m

)

7.65
7.70
7.75
7.80
7.85
7.90
7.95
8.00
8.05

2020 2040 2060 2080 2100

pH
 (p

H
T)

1.6
1.8
2.0
2.2
2.4
2.6
2.8

2020 2040 2060 2080 2100

Ar
ag

on
ite

 (Ω
ar

ag
)

2040
2060
2080
2100
2120
2140

2020 2040 2060 2080 2100

D
IC

 (µ
m

ol
 k

g−
1 )

19.0
19.5
20.0
20.5
21.0
21.5
22.0

2020 2040 2060 2080 2100

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 (°
C

)



Creative Commons helps legally share knowledge and creativity to build a more equitable, 
accessible, and innovative world. It unlock the full potential of the internet to drive a new 
era of development, growth, and productivity.



NC©2024
Review Report
Series - NC-2024/01

AReview on

OCEANACIDIFICATIONAND ITS POTENTIAL IMPACTSON
MARINE ENVIRONMENTANDFOOD SECURITY IN THE

WESTERN INDIANOCEAN

Prepared by

Rushingisha Goerge, Samson Job, Masumbuko Semba
(Ocean Acidification Team)

Nairobi Convention Secretariat (NC)
UN Environment Programme

Nairobi, Kenya



Published by the Nairobi Convention Secretariat

©2024 NC

ISSN: e–ISSN:2683–6424

All rights reserved: The findings, interpretations and conclusions expressed herein are those
of the authors and do not necessarily reflect the views of the Nairobi Convention
Secretariat.

Rights and Permissions: The information in this report is copyrighted, therefore, copying
and/or transmitting portions of this report without permission of Nairobi
Convention Secretariat may be a violation of applicable law. However, Nairobi
Convention Secretariat encourages dissemination and use of the materials in this
report.

Citation: NC (2024). A Review on Ocean Acidification and its Potential Impacts on Marine
Environment and Food Security in The Western Indian Ocean. NC Series
(Online), No. xx. Pp xi + 32 e–ISSN:xxxx–xxxx. Nairobi: Kenya.

Graphics: Masumbuko Semba
Typeset and layout: Masumbuko Semba
NC Secretariat Coordination: Mr. Theuri Mwangi and Mr. Abel Kiprono



Table of contents
SUMMARY vii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ix

ABBREVIATION x

1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background and Rationale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1.2 Causes and Drivers of OA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

1.2.1 Anthropogenic CO2 Emissions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.2.2 Local Drivers of OA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

1.3 OA Indicators . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

2 METHODS 7
2.1 Geographical scope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
2.2 Literature Search and Review . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
2.3 Trends of OA Indicators in the WIO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

2.3.1 Data Source . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
2.3.2 A Comparative Analysis of Shared Socioeconomic Pathways . . . . . . 10

3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 11
3.1 The State of OA Knowledge in the WIO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
3.2 Status and Trends of OA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

3.2.1 State of OA in the WIO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
3.2.2 Trends of OA in the WIO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

3.3 OA Impacts on in the WIO Region . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
3.3.1 OA Impacts on Marine Organisms and Ecosystems . . . . . . . . . . . 18
3.3.2 OA Impacts on Food Security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
3.3.3 Future Impacts of OA under Different Emissions Scenarios . . . . . . 20

4 CONCLUSIONS and RECOMMENDATIONS 21
4.1 Conclusions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
4.2 Recommendations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

4.2.1 Enhance OA Research and Monitoring Program . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
4.2.2 Promote Mitigation Strategies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
4.2.3 Address Food Security Concerns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
4.2.4 Build Capacity and Awareness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
4.2.5 Develop and Implement OA Action Plan in the WIO Region . . . . . 23

REFERENCES 24

APPENDIX 30
Appendix A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

v



List of Figures
1 Conceptual diagram showing the distribution of carbonate species in seawater

as a function of pH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Systematic diagram illustrating the impact of freshwater discharge on seawater

carbonate chemistry and total alkalinity (TA) in coastal habitats. . . . . . . . . 5
3 The countries and island states in the WIO region. Blue shades represent

bathymetry and black solid lines indicates their Exclusive Economic Zones. . . 7
4 Conceptual framework for literature review and global dataset analysis of OA

indicators under various SSPs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
5 a) The number of document type of the available OA information in the WIO

region, b) Geographical distribution of datasets included in the Ocean Acidi-
fication International Coordination Centre (OAICC) data compilation, com-
pared to those archived before 2015. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

6 Share of OA in the WIO by study type. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
7 The spatial distribution of pH across the WIO region for a) 2020 and b) 2030. . 13
8 Trends in OA indicators for the WIO region under various SSP scenarios, in-

cluding (a) fugacity of carbon dioxide (fCO2), (b) pH, (c) aragonite saturation
state, (d) Dissolved Inorganic Carbon (DIC), and (e) temperature. . . . . . . . 15

9 CO2 fugacity trends in the WIO region across various SSPs. . . . . . . . . . . 16
10 pH trends in the WIO region across various SSPs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
11 DIC trends in the WIO region across various SSPs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
12 Arag trends in the WIO region across various SSPs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
13 Temperature trends in the WIO region across various SSPs. . . . . . . . . . . . 18

List of Tables
1 Summary of Shared Socioeconomic Pathways (SSPs) applied to WIO countries

for OA indicator trends from 2020-2100. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
2 Status of OA indicators in selected open ocean environemnet within the WIO

region. The reference source(s) for each data point is also included. . . . . . . . 14
3 Summary of potential impacts of OA on marine organisms in the WIO, based

on findings from available experimental studies. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
4 Median values for selected Ocean OA in the Western Indian Ocean region for

2030, 2050 and 2100 under four Shared Socioeconomic Pathways (SSPs). . . . 30

vi



SUMMARY
The world’s oceans serves as a carbon sink, play a crucial role in regulating atmospheric carbon
dioxide (CO2) levels. However, this carbon absorption comes at a cost. Dissolved CO2 cause
ocean acidification (OA) – low seawater pH and changes seawater carbonate chemistry. OA
poses a significant threat to marine organisms, ecosystems, and coastal communities. The West-
ern Indian Ocean (WIO) region is particularly vulnerable to OA’s impacts because its coastal
communities heavily depend on marine and coastal resources for livelihood. In addition, pollu-
tion, habitat loss, and over-exploitation further threaten WIO coastal resources, exacerbating
OA’s impacts on the region.

Despite the threats OA poses in the region, its unfortunate that the current state and trends
of OA in the WIO region, along with its potential impacts, remain unknown. The limited
information of OA hinders the development and implementation of future plans and strategies
for monitoring, assessing impacts, and mitigating OA in the region. Therefore, to address this
challenge, this assessment reviewed the available information discern the state and trends of
OA in the region. Specifically, the review explored the level of OA knowledge in the WIO
region, including its status, trends, driving factors, and potential impacts on marine organisms,
ecosystems, and food security. Through a thorough review of latest scientific findings, this report
presents summary of key findings, which include:

i. Most countries in the WIO region lack comprehensive OA monitoring programs of key
OA indicators;

ii. pH levels in the open ocean of the WIO have decreased from pre-industrial levels of
about 8.2 to between 8.0 and 8.1;

iii. Coastal waters are influenced by various OA drivers, including biogeochemical
processes (calcification, photosynthesis, respiration), freshwater input and underground
discharges, upwelling, land-based pollution, and sewage discharge. These factors can
potentially exacerbate OA impacts on marine organisms in key coastal habitats
(mangroves, seagrass, coral reefs);

iv. Upwelling regions in the WIO are particularly vulnerable to OA impacts as upwelling
events decreases pH and dissolved oxygen (DO) levels to the projected under future
climate change scenarios;

v. The pH and carbonate mineral saturation states of the WIO are projected to decline
further in the future. However, CO2, dissolved carbon dioxide (DIC), and temperatures
are all projected to increase significantly. However, the magnitude of changes of OA
indicators vary depend on Shared Socioeconomic Pathway (SSP) adopted;

vi. OA pose a threat to a wide range of marine organisms in the WIO, including bivalves,
mussels, oysters, fouling communities, coralline algae, red algae, crustaceans,
echinoderms, corals, sea cucumbers, and fish;

vii



vii. OA pose a risk in food security in the WIO region due to its impacts on fisheries and
aquaculture;

viii. Prioritizing intervention strategies to achieve SSP1-2.6 climate goals is the most
effective way to mitigate the impacts of OA in the WIO region.

Despite the threats and challenges OA poses in the WIO region, the assessment identified
some strategic interventions that once taken mitigate and reduce OA impacts. These strategic
interventions include: increase OA research and monitoring, build capacity and awareness, pro-
mote mitigation strategies, address food security concerns, and create and implement a WIO
regional OA action plan.

viii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We would like to express our heartfelt gratitude to the Nairobi Convention for placing its
trust in us and for providing invaluable support, which enabled the successful review of the
latest scientific findings on Ocean Acidification (OA) and its potential impacts on the marine
environment and food security in the Western Indian Ocean (WIO). The timely provision of
funding and effective communication were crucial for the smooth execution of this assignment.
Without such support, the generation of essential data and information on OA within the WIO
region—critical for developing a WIO Regional OA Action Plan—would not have been feasi-
ble.

We also extend our sincere appreciation to the OA regional working group, hosted by the
Western Indian Ocean Marine Science Association (WIOMSA). Their monitoring data were
instrumental in assessing the current state of OA in the WIO region. Their dedication and
efforts ensured that the necessary raw data were readily available for this review, significantly
enhancing our understanding of OA and contributing to the achievement of the review’s objec-
tives.

Additionally, we are particularly grateful for the logistical support from the Tanzania Fish-
eries Research Institute (TAFIRI), the University of Dar es Salaam (UDSM), and the Nelson
Mandela African Institution of Science and Technology (NM-AIST). The provision of acces-
sible office space allowed scientists from these esteemed institutions to carry out their activities
smoothly, and we deeply appreciate their contributions to this initiative.

ix



ABBREVIATION

AJOL — African Journals Online

Arag — Aragonite saturation state

B(OH)4- — Borate

Calc — Calcite saturation state

Cd — Cadmium

CO2.aq — Dissolved carbon dioxide

CO3
2- — Carbonate ion

DIC — Dissolved carbon dioxide

DO — Dissolved oxygen

fCO2 — Fugacity of carbon dioxide

H+ — Hydrogen ion

HCO3
- — Bicarbonate ion

IOC-UNESCO — Intergovernmental Oceanographic Commission of the United

Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization

NOAA — National Centers for Environmental Information at National

OA — Ocean acidification

OAICC — Ocean Acidification International Coordination Centre Oceanic and
Oceanographic Authority

Pb — Lead

pCO2 — Partial pressure of carbon dioxide

pHT — pH on total scale

RF — Revelle Factor

SDGs — Sustainable Development Goals

x



SIDS — Small Island Developing States

SSPs — Shared Socioeconomic Pathways

TA — Total alkalinity

WIO — Western Indian Ocean

WIOMSA — Western Indian Ocean Marine Science Association

WoS — Web of Science

xi



1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background and Rationale

The oceans’ play a crucial role in regulating the level of carbon dioxide (CO2) in the atmo-
sphere, serving as a significant carbon sink (Sabine et al., 2004). Historically, they have ab-
sorbed roughly 28% of CO2 emissions over the past 250 years and continue to take up more
than 30% of annual CO2 emissions (Doney et al., 2014; Gruber et al., 2023). However, this
absorption has its drawbacks. CO2 dissolved in water acts as an acid, lowering its pH and trig-
gering changes in seawater carbonate chemistry, collectively termed ocean acidification (OA).
Since the pre-industrial period, the global average pH of surface oceans has decreased by ap-
proximately 0.1 units, from around 8.2 to 8.1. This decline has also impacted the availability
of saturation states of carbonate minerals like calcite and aragonite, making it more difficult
for calcifying marine organisms such as corals, oysters, and pteropods to build their calcium
carbonate shells and skeletons (Doney et al., 2020; Figuerola et al., 2021; Kroeker et al., 2013).

Projections indicate a further decrease of 0.2–0.3 units in pH by 2100, along with reduced sat-
uration states of carbonate minerals, even in optimistic emission scenarios (Doney et al., 2014;
Feely et al., 2009b). This projected decline in pH and saturation states of carbonate minerals
will further impact marine organisms (Kroeker et al., 2013). In response to the threats posed
by OA globally, the United Nations’ 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development addresses this
issue through Sustainable Development Goal (SDG) 14, Target 14.3, which aims to minimize
its impacts. The Western Indian Ocean (WIO) region, encompassing Comoros, Kenya, Mada-
gascar, Mauritius, Reunion (France), Mozambique, the Seychelles, Somalia, South Africa, and
Tanzania, is particularly vulnerable to the OA impacts. This vulnerability stems from the heavy
reliance of coastal communities and economies, particularly in many countries and Small Is-
land Developing States (SIDS), on coastal and marine resources for sustenance and livelihoods
(Moustahfid et al., 2019; Poti et al., 2022; Taylor et al., 2019). The impacts of OA on marine
organisms are exacerbated by other climate change-related stressors, including warming and
de-oxygenation, and local factors like land-based pollution, upwelling, and sewage discharge,
pollution and habitat loss (Kroeker et al., 2013).

A recent study by Taylor et al. (2019) on climate change impacts in the WIO region indi-
cated that Comoros, Mauritius, Mozambique, and Somalia are particularly vulnerable to ocean
warming, population pressures, and fluctuations in total fish catch. These nations are projected
to experience severe impacts due to changing conditions in the WIO, affecting them at national,
community, and individual levels. Despite high vulnerability to OA impacts, the current status
and trends of OA, along with its potential impacts for food security and marine environments
in the WIO region, remain largely unknown. This lack of understanding of OA in the WIO
region hinders the development and implementation of future plans for monitoring, assessing

1



impacts, and mitigating its impacts. Therefore, this review report provides information on the
latest scientific findings concerning OA and its potential impacts on food security and marine
environments in the WIO region. It summarizes current understanding of OA in the region,
including its status, trends, and driving factors. Furthermore, it identifies potential impacts of
OA on marine organisms, ecosystems, and food security in the region. This review serves as a
foundation for developing a Regional Ocean acidification Action Plan for the WIO.

1.2 Causes and Drivers of OA

1.2.1 Anthropogenic CO2 Emissions

OA is primarily caused by the ocean’s absorption of anthropogenic CO2 emissions, largely at-
tributed to activities such as cement production, deforestation, and fossil fuel combustion (Feely
et al., 2009b; Orr, 2011). As CO2 is absorbed, it triggers changes in seawater carbonate chem-
istry, wherein the pH is regulated by weak acids and bases capable of exchanging hydrogen
ions (H+) (Eqn 1-3). These include inorganic carbon species such as dissolved carbon dioxide
(CO2.aq), bicarbonate ions (HCO3

-), carbonate ions (CO3
2}), and, to a lesser extent, borate

(B(OH)4-). The following are chemical reactions that occur when CO₂ dissolves in seawater:

When CO2 dissolves in seawater, it behaves as an acid, releasing hydrogen ions (H+), which
then combine with any introduced base to form bicarbonate:

𝐶𝑂2 + 𝐻2𝑂 ⇌ 𝐻+ + 𝐻𝐶𝑂−
3 (1)

The carbonate ions (CO3
2-}) function as a base, absorbing hydrogen ions (H+) from any in-

troduced acid to likewise produce bicarbonate:

𝐶𝑂2−
3 + 𝐻+ ⇌ 𝐻𝐶𝑂−

3 (2)

Borate (B(OH)4-) serves as a base, accepting hydrogen ions (H+) from any acid to produce
boric acid (B(OH)3):

𝐻+ + 𝐵(𝑂𝐻)−
4 ⇌ 𝐵(𝑂𝐻)3 + 𝐻2𝑂 (3)

In general, elevated levels of dissolved CO2 lead to a decline in pH and alter the equilibrium of
inorganic carbon species in seawater, causing an increase in CO2.aq and HCO3

- concentrations
and a decline in CO3

2- concentration (Figure 1). As a result, the average pH of the ocean’s
surface has decreased by approximately 0.1 unit from around 8.2 in the pre-industrial era to

2



8.1 today, reflecting an unprecedented rate of change not observed in hundreds of thousands of
years (Feely et al., 2009a; Feely et al., 2009b). Model forecasts suggest that if CO2 emissions
persist at their current pace (i.e., business-as-usual scenarios), pH could fall by another 0.2-0.3
units, by the end of the 21st century. Even in more optimistic scenarios, the mean ocean surface
pH is anticipated to drop below 7.9 (Orr, 2011).

Figure 1: Conceptual diagram showing the distribution of carbonate species in seawater as a
function of pH.

1.2.2 Local Drivers of OA

In addition to anthropogenic CO2 emissions described in Section 1.2.1, local factors can ex-
acerbate OA and its impacts in coastal waters of the WIO (Boodhoo et al., 2022; Job, 2022).
The primary drivers of pH in coastal habitats (mangroves, seagrass meadows, and coral reefs) are
biogeochemical processes such as calcification, respiration, and photosynthesis (George and Lu-
gendo, 2022). Photosynthetic activity in plants consumes CO2, which subsequently increases
the pH of a system during the daytime (Semesi et al., 2009a). On the other hand, community
respiration produces CO2, which increases the partial pressure of CO2 (pCO2) and subsequently
lowers the pH of the system (Semesi et al., 2009a). As a result, pH and DO in coastal waters
fluctuate with diurnal and tidal cycles (George and Lugendo, 2022). The calcification process,
for example, in coral reefs and other calcifying organisms, consumes carbonate ions (CO3

2-)
and produces CO2, which raises the pCO2 and lowers both pH and total alkalinity (TA) in
the system (Semesi et al., 2009b). In seagrass meadow, pH is high during the day due to plant

3



photosynthesis and low at night due to community respiration (George et al., 2024; George and
Lugendo, 2022).

The other local factor exacerbating OA in WIO coastal waters is the occurrence of upwelling
(Kyewalyanga et al., 2020; Painter et al., 2021). As shown by George et al. (2024), upwelling
events significantly reduce pH, DO, and temperatures in the Tanga-Pemba Seascape, increas-
ing the risk of OA and deoxygenation impacts in the seascape. However, seagras meadows
may help mitigate the adverse effects of reduced pH and DO during upwelling events. seagrass
meadows increase pH and DO levels during the day in upwelling-affected areas and were found
to have higher pH levels compared to the open ocean in the Tanga-Pemba Seascape (George
et al., 2024). Another significant local driver of OA in WIO coastal waters is freshwater in-
put from rivers and underground discharges (George et al., 2024; George and Lugendo, 2022).
freshwater is typically characterized by low pH levels and high levels of CO2 aq, and increased
freshwater discharge during heavy rains and flooding can dilute seawater carbonate species (Fig-
ure 1), potentially lowering pH in coastal habitats. This has been a primary reason for lower pH
levels in mangrove habitats influenced by freshwater input (WIOMSA, 2022b).

The morphology and mouth condition of an estuary also affect its pH (Omarjee et al., 2020).
In non-perched systems, strong tidal fluctuations and physical mixing significantly impact pH
when the estuary is open to the open ocean (Omarjee et al., 2020). However, freshwater from
upstream sources often contains high levels of TA, which can help to increase the buffering
capacity of nearby seawater (Figure 2). Studies by Nordstrom (2011) and Omarjee et al. (2020)
demonstrated an exponential relationship between pH, conductivity, and TA, suggesting that
geological factors can influence pH levels, causing them to deviate from the ambient equilibrium
established by freshwater input.

Land-based pollution and sewage discharge also significantly contribute to the overall OA
threat in WIO coastal areas. The use of fertilizers and sewage discharge lead to eutrophica-
tion in coastal ecosystems (Machiwa, 2010). Phosphate- and nitrate-rich fertilizers used in
upland agriculture are often transported to the ocean via runoff, leading to eutrophication in
coastal ecosystems. Eutrophication can create oxygen-depleted coastal areas “dead zones” due
to increased respiration rates, resulting in lower pH conditions and exacerbating OA in coastal
ecosystems (Alam, 2023). Upwelling can also induce eutrophication by enhancing primary pro-
ductivity, which subsequently increases respiration during the decomposition of organic matter
(George et al., 2024; Kyewalyanga et al., 2020). It is important to note that pH changes in
seawater are dependent on seawater buffering capacity (Middelburg et al., 2020). This ability
refers to seawater’s capability to withstand pH changes when acids like CO2.aq are introduced,
relying on the concentration of bases such as HCO3

-, CO3
2-, and B(OH)4− , which neutralize

H+ to keep the ocean’s pH relatively stable.

4



Coral reefs receive seawater 
with high pH, TA & ΩAr 
suitable for calci�cation

low pH water & 
ΩAr & 
high pCO2, 
high DIC & TA

Catchment Estuary Coastal Neashore Reef

Organic matter
remineralization pathways 
(sulface reduction and aerobic respiration)
raising the total alkalinity and DIC

pCO2 & 
DIC

pH & 
ΩAr

Figure 2: Systematic diagram illustrating the impact of freshwater discharge on seawater
carbonate chemistry and total alkalinity (TA) in coastal habitats.

1.3 OA Indicators

OA indicators are key variables that provide insights into changes in seawater chemistry and
their effects on marine organisms and ecosystems. The primary indicators used for monitoring
and assessing OA impacts globally include:

1. pH on total scale (pHT): A decrease in the pH of seawater is a direct indicator of OA.
pH is measured on a logarithmic scale, with lower values indicating higher acidity;

2. Carbonate ion concentration (CO3
2-): Declines in the concentration of CO3

2- in
seawater are indicative of OA. This reduction affects the availability of carbonate
minerals, aragonite and calcite, necessary for the formation of shells and skeletons in
marine calcareous organisms;

3. Aragonite saturation state (Arag): The saturation state of aragonite, a type of calcium
carbonate mineral, offers insights into the potential effects of OA on corals. Declining
saturation states under OA affect the survival and growth of corals, and when the
Aragonite falls below 1, calcium carbonate dissolution begins;

4. Calcite saturation state (Calc): The saturation state of calcite, a type of calcium
carbonate mineral, offers insights into the potential impacts of OA on shellfish.
Declining calcite states under OA affect the survival and growth of shelled organisms,
and when the calc state falls below 1, dissolution of shells begins;

5. Fugacity of carbon dioxide (fCO2): the fugacity of CO2 represents the partial pressure
of CO2 in seawater, providing insight into the concentration of dissolved CO2. As CO2
dissolves in seawater, it forms carbonic acid, leading to a decrease in pH and the OA;

6. Revelle Factor (RF): The Revelle Factor is a measure of the sensitivity of seawater pH to
changes in atmospheric CO2 levels. It represents the ratio of the relative change in DIC
to the relative change in atmospheric CO2 concentration. Essentially, it quantifies how

5



efficiently the ocean can absorb and buffer CO2 from the atmosphere;
7. Dissolved Inorganic Carbon (DIC): Changes in the concentration of DIC, including

CO2.aq, HCO3
-, and CO3

2-, can be used to assess the progression of OA;
8. Total alkalinity (TA): TA is a measure of the seawater’s capacity to neutralize acids,

primarily through the presence of HCO3
- , CO3

2- and B(OH)4− . It represents the sum
of all the bases in seawater that can accept H+. As OA progresses, the concentration of
carbonate ions decreases, which can lead to a decrease in TA;

9. Total hydrogen ion content often measured as pH, is indeed a crucial indicator of OA.
As more CO2 is absorbed into seawater, it reacts with seawater to form carbonic acid,
increasing the concentration of H+;

10. Free hydrogen ion content often represented by the concentration of H+, refer to amount
of free hydrogen ions in the seawater. As CO2 dissolves in seawater, it reacts with water
to form carbonic acid, which increases the concentration of hydrogen ions. This increase
in free hydrogen ions results in a decrease in pH, making the seawater more acidic;

11. Salinity: salinity can indirectly influence OA by affecting the ocean’s capacity to absorb
and retain CO2, a major cause of OA. It is also a critical factor in calculating other
indicators of OA;

12. Temperature: can indirectly influence OA because warmer waters generally have a lower
capacity to absorb CO2, potentially influencing the rate of OA. It is also a critical factor
in calculating other indicators of OA.

Accurate measurement of OA indicators is essential for understanding its status, trends, and
impacts on marine organisms and ecosystems. This can be achieved using specialized equipment
or calculated using a CO2-System with measurements of two key variables: DIC, TA, pH, or
pCO2. Integrating these measurements with data on temperature and salinity allows estimation
of the other OA indicators. Monitoring DIC, TA, pH, pCO2, salinity and temperature over
time and space helps scientists assess the status, trends, and impacts of OA on marine organisms
and ecosystems.

6



2 METHODS

2.1 Geographical scope

The WIO region is located between the coordinates of approximately 25°E to 80°E longitude
and -40°S to 15°N latitude. This region consists of several countries including Somalia, Kenya,
Tanzania, Mozambique and South Africa as well as islands states such as Madagascar, Sey-
chelles, Reunion (France), Comoros, and Mauritius (Figure 3).

COMORES
Area: 79,823

KENYA
Area: 113,833

MADAGASCAR
Area: 823,719

MAURITIUS
Area: 1,278,182

MOZAMBIQUE
Area: 48,118

RÉUNION
Area: 315,151

SEYCHELLES
Area: 1,341,504

SOMALIA
Area: 614,612

SOUTH AFRICA
Area: 697,537

TANZANIA
Area: 241,567

1000 km

N

40°S

30°S

20°S

10°S

 0°

10°N

30°E 40°E 50°E 60°E 70°E 80°E

Depth (m)
0

1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000

Figure 3: The countries and island states in the WIO region. Blue shades represent
bathymetry and black solid lines indicates their Exclusive Economic Zones.

Characterized by productive coral reefs, mangroves, and seagrass beds (Osuka et al., 2021),

7



the WIO region supports high biodiversity and provides crucial ecosystem services. These ser-
vices include fisheries, a primary source of protein and livelihoods for millions, coastal protec-
tion, climate change mitigation, and tourism, among others. However, the WIO faces nu-
merous environmental challenges stemming from both human activities and climate change.
Human-induced factors include overfishing, coastal habitat loss and degradation, and pollu-
tion, while climate change-related issues encompass OA, ocean warming, and deoxygenation
(Obura et al., 2022; Sumaila et al., 2014). These issues put employment, food security in the
WIO region at risk, as coastal communities in the region rely heavily on marine and coastal
resources for their subsistence and livelihoods.

2.2 Literature Search and Review

The report was developed through a review of both published and unpublished documents of OA
in the WIO region. A web search was conducted using two databases: Web of Science (WoS)
and African Journals Online (AJOL) with the keyword OA. For WoS, the search was restricted
to countries within the WIO region, including Somalia, Tanzania, Kenya, Mozambique, South
Africa, Seychelles, Mauritius, Madagascar, Comoros and Somalia. Réunion (France) was ex-
cluded from the literature search due to the language barrier, as any publications from the region
may be in French. The same keyword was used for AJOL (Figure 4). The search yielded 102
records from WoS and 6 from AJOL (Figure 4). After thoroughly screening the document ti-
tles and abstracts, only 25 records that focused specifically on OA within the WIO region were
selected.

These studies met the inclusion criteria, ensuring that the research was relevant to the ge-
ographic area of interest and directly addressed OA. The selection process prioritized studies
with a clear connection to the WIO, filtering out those that were not region-specific or did not
focus on OA. Additionally, two theses and three reports from the WIO region, bringing the
total number of documents for full-text review to 30 (Figure 4). To assess the current state
of OA knowledge in the WIO, key details were extracted from relevant documents, includ-
ing the document type (journal article, book chapter, thesis), publication year, study location,
study type (modeling, experiments, observations, socio-economic research, or reviews), habitat
studied (coral reef, mangrove, seagrass meadows, open ocean, estuaries), species studied (fish,
shellfish/gastropods, fouling communities, calcareous algae, crustaceans), OA indicators mea-
sured, and specific study site locations.

8



Web Science
102Records identified 

through database 
search keywords of 
ocean acidification

Records 
assessed 
for eligibility

Record excluded

AJOL
06Suitable document 

identified from other 
sources such as AJOL, 
and other documents

Full-text articles 25Full-text articles includes 
in full text review

STUDIES INCLUDED IN QUALITATIVE SYNTHESIS

TWO THESES AND THREE TECHNICAL REPORTS

TOTAL STUDIES IN QUANTITATIVE SYNTHESIS (META-ANALYSIS)

RECORDS AFTER DUPLICATES REMOVED 0

108

IDENTIFICATION
SCREENING

ELIGIBILITY
INCLUDED

25

5

30

Record excluded (book, 
chapters, editors, 
articles not in english) 83

Datasets

Scenarios

WIO Maps

Figure 4: Conceptual framework for literature review and global dataset analysis of OA
indicators under various SSPs.

2.3 Trends of OA Indicators in the WIO

2.3.1 Data Source

Due to the short-term and inconsistent nature of monitoring data for OA indicators in the WIO
region, it is not possible to determine reliable trends, which require long-term data. To address
this challenge, we have opted to use global datasets from the National Centers for Environmen-
tal Information at National Oceanic and Oceanographic Authority (NOAA) to compute OA
trends in the WIO. These datasets include historical simulations covering 164 years, from 1850
to 2014. The modelled data used in this study were accessed at this link.

9

https://www.ncei.noaa.gov/access/ocean-carbon-acidification-data-system/synthesis/surface-oa-indicators.html


2.3.2 A Comparative Analysis of Shared Socioeconomic Pathways

In this review, four scenarios of Shared Socioeconomic Pathways (SSPs) shown in Table 1 were
applied. These scenario represent a range of potential future social and economic conditions
for the WIO countries to analyze trends in selected OA indicators, using the framework devel-
oped by Riahi et al. (2017) for the period from 2015 to 2100. The scenarios include SSP1-2.6,
SSP2-4.5, SSP3-7.0, and SSP5-8.5, each reflecting different pathways for emissions and global
development. SSP1-2.6 reflects sustainable development with low emissions, while SSP2-4.5
follows a “middle of the road” path that extends current global development trends, resulting in
moderate radiative forcing by the end of the century.

SSP3-7.0, marked by regional rivalry, predicts a rise in nationalism and conflicts, leading to
higher emissions as global cooperation weakens. This scenario also features increased aerosol and
methane emissions due to declining forest coverage and expanding pasture lands. In contrast,
SSP5-8.5 assumes a future with high fossil fuel use and extremely high CO2 emissions, a decline
in aerosols, and rising methane concentrations. The year 2050 was chosen for each scenario,
aligning with the timeframe of climate change strategies adopted by most WIO countries. This
timeframe allows for a meaningful assessment of potential impacts under varying development
and emission pathways. The selection of OA indicators was based on available measured data
from the WIO region, ensuring relevance to local conditions.

Table 1: Summary of Shared Socioeconomic Pathways (SSPs) applied to WIO countries for
OA indicator trends from 2020-2100.

Scenario Overview

Scenario Description Key Characteristics Emissions Path

SSP1-2.6 Sustainable
Development

Low emissions, global cooperation,
focus on sustainability

Low CO2
emissions

SSP2-4.5 Middle of the
Road

Moderate emissions; current trends in
global development continue

Moderate CO2
emission

SSP3-7.0 Regional Rivalry Rise in nationalism, conflicts,
weakened global cooperation,
increasing aerosol and methane
emissions

High CO2
emissions,
deforestation, and
pasture expansion

SSP5-8.5 Fossil-Fueled
Development

High fossil fuel use, very high CO2
emissions, declining aerosols,
increasing methane emissions

Extremely high
CO2 emissions

10



3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 The State of OA Knowledge in the WIO

The available documents related to OA in the WIO region are predominantly composed of
journal articles, which account for 83.3% with 25 documents (Figure 5). This is followed by
the report, which accounts for 10% with three documents (WIOMSA, 2022a; WIOMSA,
2022b; WIOMSA, 2024) and the remaining 6.7% are theses with two documents (Figure 5
a). The large proportion of journal articles suggests a strong research focus on scientific analysis
and peer-reviewed studies in the region, providing credible, detailed insights into OA and its
impacts. However, the number of published articles from the WIO region is significantly lower
compared to other regions globally, contributing very little to the global database of OA research
(Yang et al., 2024). The majority of study sites with archived data are located in the North
Atlantic Ocean, North Pacific Ocean, South Pacific Ocean, and Mediterranean Sea, while the
Indian Ocean, including WIO, remain relatively underrepresented (Figure 5 b). These results
highlight a significant imbalance in global OA research, underscoring the need for increased
efforts, particularly in the WIO region, to address this gap and improve the situation.

0

5

10

15

20

25

Journal Report Thesis

N
um

be
r 

of
 p

ub
lic

at
io

ns

(a)
0 100 200 300 400

Red Sea

South Atlantic

Indian Ocean

Antarctic

Arctic

Baltic Sea

Mediterranean Sea

Not applicable

South Pacific

North Pacific

North Atlantic

Number of datasets

Before 2015

After 2015

(b)

Figure 5: a) The number of document type of the available OA information in the WIO
region, b) Geographical distribution of datasets included in the Ocean Acidification
International Coordination Centre (OAICC) data compilation, compared to those
archived before 2015.

The majority of OA information in the WIO region consists of experimental studies, account-
ing for 50% of the total (Figure 6). Observational studies follow with 36.7%, while a smaller
percentage (6.7%) combine both observation and experimentation. Review reports and mod-
eling studies each contribute 3.3%. This distribution indicates a strong focus on experimental

11



approaches in OA research within the WIO, with South Africa leading the way, contributing
69.2% of experimental studies. Tanzania accounts for 15.4%, while Kenya and Mauritius each
contribute 7.7%. These results reveal a skewed distribution of OA experimental studies, with a
predominant focus on a temperate region. This highlights a significant knowledge gap regarding
the response of tropical marine organisms to OA. A similar pattern is evident in observational
studies, with South Africa contributing 60%, Tanzania 20%, and Seychelles and Mauritius each
accounting for 10%. Notably, the only modeling study was conducted in Mozambique. There
is a complete absence of OA data and information for both Somalia and Comoros.

Experimental
50% Observational

36.7%

Combined
6.7% Review

3.3%

Modeling
3.3%

Figure 6: Share of OA in the WIO by study type.

Together, these findings indicate a significant limitation in OA knowledge within the WIO
region. Most countries lack comprehensive OA data and information, and the available data
are heavily concentrated in certain countries, such as South Africa, lacking geographical rep-
resentation. While WIOMSA established a regional working group on OA in 2019, involv-
ing six WIO countries, this initiative contributed to advancing OA knowledge in the region
(WIOMSA, 2022b). It helped to establish a baseline for developing an integrated science strat-
egy for OA monitoring and impact assessment in the region. However, the lack of continued
funding beyond the Intergovernmental Oceanographic Commission of the United Nations Ed-
ucational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (IOC-UNESCO) project in 2022 has hindered
ongoing OA monitoring efforts in most countries.

The scarcity of OA data and information, particularly in many WIO countries, underscores
the urgent need for expanded OA research in the region. By increasing research efforts in
experimental, observational, and modeling studies, they could help develop a comprehensive
understanding of the status and trends of OA, along with its associated impacts in the region.
This knowledge will be essential for informing effective mitigation and adaptation strategies in
the WIO region.

12



3.2 Status and Trends of OA

The current state of ocean pH reflects an ongoing trend of acidification, driven by the absorption
of atmospheric carbon dioxide (CO2). Since the late 1980s, the average global surface ocean pH
has been decreasing by approximately 0.017 to 0.027 units per decade. This decline is primarily
attributed to the uptake of CO2, which forms carbonic acid when dissolved in seawater, thus
lowering pH levels. In particular, coastal waters are subject to more pronounced acidification
(Figure 7) due to a combination of natural processes (e.g., freshwater inflows, biological activity)
and anthropogenic influences (e.g., agricultural runoff and industrial nutrient input). While
some regions, particularly the open ocean, have been well-monitored, gaps remain in long-term
observations in coastal areas, limiting the full understanding of acidification’s impact.

8.04

8.04 8.048.
04

40°S

30°S

20°S

10°S

 0°

10°N

30°E 40°E 50°E 60°E 70°E 80°E

A)

8.04

8.04

8.04 8.048.04

8.04

30°E 40°E 50°E 60°E 70°E 80°E

pH (pHT)

7.92

7.94

7.96

7.98

8.00

8.02

8.04

8.06

8.08
B)

Figure 7: The spatial distribution of pH across the WIO region for a) 2020 and b) 2030.

3.2.1 State of OA in the WIO

Table 2 summarizes the status of OA indicators in the open ocean of the WIO region, based
on published and gray literature. However, the reviewed studies assessed only a subset of OA
indicators, with many remaining undetermined. Average pH levels in the open waters of the
WIO countries are between 8.0 and 8.1, a decrease from pre-industrial levels of around 8.2,
indicating the region is experiencing OA. However, the lack of observational studies in many
WIO countries prevented documentation of OA indicator status in those countries (Table 2).

13



Table 2: Status of OA indicators in selected open ocean environemnet within the WIO region.
The reference source(s) for each data point is also included.

WIO Countries

Indicator Tanzania South
Africa

Kenya Seychelles Mozambique Mauritius

pH 8.09±0.03
(George et
al., 2024;

WIOMSA,
2022b;

WIOMSA,
2024)

8.07
(Dziergwa
et al., 2019;
Emanuel et
al., 2020;

Garner and
Oosthuizen,

2023;
WIOMSA,

2022b)

7.90-8.10
(Wanjeri et
al., 2023;

WIOMSA,
2022b)

8.122±0.01
(Camp et al.,

2016)

7.463±0.01
(OA Report

2022)

8.06±0.05
(Boodhoo et

al., 2022;
Imrit et al.,

2023;
WIOMSA,

2022b)

Total
alkalinity

2181.83±285.76
( Job, 2022)

2284.87±16.58
(WIOMSA,

2022b)

2092-2162
(WIOMSA,

2022b)

2358.5±0.05
(Camp et al.,

2016)

2313.27±3.12
(OA Report

2022)

2602±278
(Boodhoo et

al., 2022;
2023)

Aragonite 3.22±0.86
( Job, 2022)

3.22±0.50
(WIOMSA,

2022b)

- 4.3±0.01
(Camp et al.,

2016)

1.02±0.01
(OA Report

2022)

-

Calcite 4.67±1.24
( Job, 2022)

4.57±0.65
(WIOMSA,

2022b)

- - 1.56±0.01
(OA Report

2022)

-

pCO2 395.57±131.41
( Job, 2022)

396–435
(WIOMSA,

2022b)

993±268
(OA Report

2022)

- 1673.48±28.32
(OA Report

2022)

-

Temperature 27.62±0.35
( Job, 2022)

25.6±1.7
(WIOMSA,

2022b)

27.9±0.4
(WIOMSA,

2022b)

29.2±0.02
(Camp et al.,

2016)

21.7±0.08
(OA Report

2022)

23-31
(Boodhoo et

al., 2022)

Daily mean pH in coastal waters varies significantly depending on habitat type (George and
Lugendo, 2022). Seagrass habitats generally exhibit higher pH and dissolved oxygen (DO)
levels compared to adjacent mangrove and coral reef habitats. Upwelling regions, such as the
Tanga-Pemba Seascape in Tanzania (George et al., 2024) and the northern KwaZulu-Natal
Bight in South Africa (Roberts and Nieuwenhuys, 2016), are experiencing significant fluctu-
ations in pH, temperature, and DO. pH and DO levels during upwelling events drop to 7.6,
which aligns with the conditions predicted for future OA scenarios by the year 2100. As a result,
these areas are particularly vulnerable to OA impacts and require special conservation attention.
More efforts are needed to identify OA hotspots within the WIO region.

14



3.2.2 Trends of OA in the WIO

The absence of long-term monitoring data on OA in WIO countries has prevented the ability to
discern trends in OA indicators using regional raw data. Consequently, the trends presented for
selected OA indicators are derived from a global dataset that includes the WIO region (Figure 8).
However, this approach has limitations, as it may not fully reflect the actual conditions observed
in raw data from within the WIO region itself. Nonetheless, it remains the best available dataset
for describing the trends of OA indicators in the region over time and space across different
scenarios of SSPs. Figure 8 shows that a) fCO2, pH, aragonite saturation state, DIC, and
temperature significantly change over time in the WIO region, with more pronounced changes
under higher carbon emission scenarios.

SSP1-2.6

SSP2-4.5

SSP3-7.0

SSP5-8.5

400

600

800

1000

1750 1800 1850 1900 1950 2000 2050 2100

fC
O

2 
(µ

at
m
)

(a)

7.65
7.70
7.75
7.80
7.85
7.90
7.95
8.00
8.05

2020 2040 2060 2080 2100

pH
 (p

H
T)

(b)

1.6
1.8
2.0
2.2
2.4
2.6
2.8

2020 2040 2060 2080 2100

Ar
ag

on
ite
 (Ω

ar
ag
)

(c)

2040
2060
2080
2100
2120
2140

2020 2040 2060 2080 2100

D
IC
 (µ

m
ol
 k

g−
1 ) (d)

19.0
19.5
20.0
20.5
21.0
21.5
22.0

2020 2040 2060 2080 2100

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re
 (°

C
)

(e)

Figure 8: Trends in OA indicators for the WIO region under various SSP scenarios, including
(a) fugacity of carbon dioxide (fCO2), (b) pH, (c) aragonite saturation state, (d)
Dissolved Inorganic Carbon (DIC), and (e) temperature.

15



The fugacity of CO2 increased from 2030 to 2100 across all SSPs (Figure 9), with the smallest
increase observed in SSP1-2.6 and the largest in SSP5-8.5. This trend indicates that SSP5-8.5
will result in the most substantial rise in CO2 fugacity, leading to a more pronounced increase
in OA and its impacts in the WIO region

Figure 9: CO2 fugacity trends in the WIO region across various SSPs.

Between 2030 and 2100, pH (pHT) levels decreased across all SSP scenarios, with the smallest
reduction in SSP1-2.6 and the largest in SSP5-8.5 (Figure 10). In the SSP1-2.6 scenario, a
slight decline is expected, with pH dropping from the current 8.1 to 8.01. Conversely, under
SSP5-8.5, the reduction is much more pronounced, with pH falling from 8.1 to 7.67 (Figure
9). This trend highlights the increasing severity of OA CO2 emissions rise.

Figure 10: pH trends in the WIO region across various SSPs.

DIC increased from 2030 to 2100 across all SSP scenarios (Figure 11), with the lowest levels
seen in SSP1-2.6 and the highest in SSP5-8.5. The southern part of the WIO region expe-
rienced a faster rate of increase compared to the northern part. This accelerated rise in the
southern WIO is linked to lower temperatures in the region (Figure 13), which enhance the
absorption rate of CO2 in seawater.

The Arag showed a consistent decline from 2020 to 2100 across all SSP scenarios in the
WIO region (Figure 12). By 2100, this decline varied significantly depending on the SSP sce-
nario. SSP1-2.6, experienced only a minor decrease in aragonite saturation, while SSP3-7.0 and
SSP5-8.5, showed a much more pronounced decline. This suggests that under higher emission
scenarios, the WIO region becomes increasingly undersaturated with aragonite, particularly in
the southern part. Interestingly, even under SSP1-2.6, lower aragonite saturation levels were
observed in the southern WIO, with the northern side maintaining higher levels. However,

16



Figure 11: DIC trends in the WIO region across various SSPs.

under SSP2-4.5, SSP3-7.0, and SSP5-8.5, the zone of lower aragonite saturation expanded
from the southern WIO to the northern regions, indicating a broader geographic spread of the
impacts in these more severe carbon emission scenarios. Arag levels below 1 are critical, as they
no longer support calcification processes and instead trigger the dissolution of calcium carbon-
ate structures, posing a serious threat to marine organisms that rely on calcification for their
skeletal development (Kroeker et al., 2013).

Figure 12: Arag trends in the WIO region across various SSPs.

Temperature increased from 2030 to 2100 across all SSPs, indicating ocean warming in the
WIO (Figure 13). The smallest temperature increase occurred under SSP1-2.6, while SSP5-8.5
showed the largest increase. This contrast highlights the influence of different carbon emission
pathways on global temperatures, with more extreme warming associated with higher emissions.
The effects of rising temperatures, such as coral bleaching, are expected to be more severe in
the northern WIO compared to the southern region, as temperatures have reached the critical
threshold of 31°C for most tropical corals across all scenarios of SSPs.

17



Figure 13: Temperature trends in the WIO region across various SSPs.

3.3 OA Impacts on in the WIO Region

Marine organisms and ecosystems are highly vulnerable to the impacts of OA, particularly under
extreme changes in pH and carbonate mineral saturation state (Cornwall et al., 2023). These
effects can be intensified by additional climate change stressors such as warming and deoxygena-
tion (Kroeker et al., 2023; Kroeker et al., 2013). However, the response of marine organisms
and ecosystems to these stressors depends on their adaptive capacity (Foo and Byrne, 2016). The
following subsections explore the potential impacts of OA on marine environments and food
security in the WIO region, based on findings of experimental studies primarily conducted in
this region.

3.3.1 OA Impacts on Marine Organisms and Ecosystems

OA has significant impacts on marine organisms, particularly those dependent on calcification
for growth and development (Doney et al., 2020; Kroeker et al., 2013). Species like corals,
shellfish, crabs, mussels, gastropods, certain plankton species, and many others form hard cal-
cium carbonate shells or skeletons through calcification, a process highly sensitive to changes in
calcite and aragonite saturation states (Semesi et al., 2009b). pH reduction decreases carbonate
ions availability, disrupting calcification, which impairs growth and development and increases
vulnerability to disease and depredation of affected organisms (Doney et al., 2020; Kroeker et
al., 2013).

When calcite and aragonite saturation states drop below 1, calcification ceases, and the disso-
lution of existing shells and skeletons begins (Kroeker et al., 2013). This can lead to devastating
impacts on marine organisms and ecosystems, resulting in the loss of critical ecosystem services
they provide (Cornwall et al., 2023; Kroeker et al., 2013; Lutier et al., 2022). Table 3 presents
potential impacts of OA on marine organisms in the WIO. The impacts of OA on tropical ma-
rine organisms remain largely undetermined, as most existing studies assessing OA impacts on
marine organisms in the WIO region are concentrated in the temperate region of South Africa.

18



Table 3: Summary of potential impacts of OA on marine organisms in the WIO, based on
findings from available experimental studies.

Organism Impact of OA Reference

Bivalves Bivalve (Anadara antiquate) survival rate declines
significantly with decreased pH and prolonged exposure

Wanjeri et al. (2023)

Mussels pH reduction causes dissolution in mussels, with
intensified effects at lower temperatures during
upwelling.

Emanuel et al.
(2020)

Oysters Reduced pH decreases fertilization success in oysters
(Saccostrea cucullata)

WIOMSA (2022b)

Fouling
Communities

Reduced pH during upwelling reduces the diversity of
fouling species

Matikinca and
Robinson (2024)

Gastropods Reduced pH impairs metabolism, stress response, and
immune function of gastropod species

Carroll and Coyne
(2021); Martin et al.
(2023), (Martin et
al., 2022a); Martin
et al. (2022b)

Coralline/Red
algae

Increased CO2 concentration and decreased pH reduce
calcification in coralline/red algae

Semesi et al. (2009b)

Crustaceans Reduced pH affects the survival of crustaceans species Balloo and Appadoo
(2017)

Echinoderms Reduced pH leads to decreased fertilization success in
echinoderms

WIOMSA (2022b)

Crabs Reduced pH affects physiological process of crabs Adeleke et al.
(2020); (Adeleke et
al., 2021)

Corals Reduced aragonite saturation severely impacts coral
growth and development, increasing vulnerability to
strong waves

Obura et al. (2022),
Sumaila et al. (2014)

Sea
cucumbers

pH reduction causes extracellular acidosis in sea
cucumbers, affecting their growth and development.

Collard et al. (2014)

Fish Reduced pH levels affect early life stages of many fish
species in WIO

Muller et al. (2020),
Edworthy (2020)

The impacts of OA on marine organisms can have cascading effects on marine ecosystems
(Doney et al., 2020; Kroeker et al., 2013). Reduced coral growth and weakened skeletons (which
are more susceptible to breakage due to strong waves) can hinder coral reef development and
the provision of associated ecosystem services (Andersson and Gledhill, 2013). The loss of
coral reefs can have a significant impact on the availability, presence, and abundance of reef
fish (Samoilys et al., 2022), supporting more than 70% of artisanal fisheries (Samoilys et al.,
2022). For example, the significant loss of coral reefs in Papua New Guinea resulted in a 75%
reduction in reef fish populations and the extinction of some fish species ( Jones et al., 2019).
Reduced larval production, altered dispersal patterns, and changes in gene flow, which can result

19



from affected marine organisms, can impact recruitment, population replenishment, and species
persistence (Doney et al., 2020; Kroeker et al., 2013). These changes may lead to significant
shifts in ecosystem community structure and their associated socioeconomic values.

3.3.2 OA Impacts on Food Security

OA threatens the development of the fisheries sector, vital to food security in the WIO Re-
gion (Sumaila et al., 2014). OA directly impacts foundation species like corals, compromising
reef health and socio-ecological-services they provide, such as fisheries and coastal protection
(Doney et al., 2020). Coral reef decline severely affects reef fish stocks ( Julius et al., 2021;
Samoilys et al., 2022), which account for over 70% of capture fisheries in the WIO (Samoilys
et al., 2022). The loss of reef species poses a significant impact on food security in the WIO
region (Sumaila et al., 2014).

Additionally, OA threaten the mariculture sector, which serves as an alternative to declining
fish stocks in coastal habitats in the WIO region (Sumaila et al., 2014). Species such as crabs,
oysters, bivalves, oysters, and sea cucumbers often used in agriculture are highly vulnerable to
OA. For instance, an experimental study on rock oysters (Saccostrea cucullata) in Mozambique
showed that reduced pH levels decreased fertilization success of this species. Similarly, future
pH conditions of 7.7 and 7.4 negatively affected the growth of two sea cucumbers (Holothuria
scabra) from Madagascar, further jeopardizing aquaculture production in the country.

3.3.3 Future Impacts of OA under Different Emissions Scenarios

Future OA conditions under the SSP1-2.6, SSP2-4.5, SSP3-7.0 and SSP5-8.5 scenarios (Fig-
ures 8-13) are expected to severely affect marine organisms, ecosystems, and the services they
provide, such as fisheries, agriculture and coastal protection. These impacts could undermine
food security in the WIO region. The severity of these impacts will largely be determined by the
SSP pathway adopted in the region. Under SSP1-2.6, the effects are expected to be minimal,
while under SSP5-8.5, the impacts will be severe, posing potential threats to ecosystem services
and food security in the WIO region.

20



4 CONCLUSIONS and
RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Conclusions

Based on the findings of this review, the following conclusions were drawn:

• OA knowledge in the WIO region is limited, with a significant lack of data and informa-
tion available for most countries. Even the available OA information is heavily skewed,
with South Africa contributing a disproportionate share of published articles.

• OA monitoring programs in WIO countries are currently limited and only cover a subset
of OA indicators, leaving many key aspects undetermined. This narrow focus hinders a
comprehensive understanding of OA and its impacts within the WIO region.

• The average pH levels in the open ocean of WIO have decreased from pre-industrial levels
of approximately 8.2 to between 8.0 and 8.1, indicating that the region is experiencing
OA.

• OA in the coastal waters of the WIO is influenced by a variety of drivers. These include
biogeochemical processes such as calcification, photosynthesis, and respiration, as well
as freshwater inputs and underground discharges, upwelling, land-based pollution, and
sewage discharge.

• Declines in pH and carbonate mineral saturation states, as well as changes in other OA
indicators, are projected to range from minimal under SSP1-2.6 to maximal under SSP5-
8.5.

• To mitigate the impacts of OA in the WIO, intervention efforts should prioritize meeting
the SSP1-2.6 climate goals. Achieving these goals is expected to result in minimal OA
impacts and could help support the survival of marine organisms, ecosystems, and the
ecosystem services they provide.

• A wide range of marine organisms and ecosystems in the WIO are vulnerable to the detri-
mental effects of OA, particularly when exposed to lower pH levels and reduced carbonate
mineral saturation states. These impacts can be further intensified when combined with
other climate change-related stressors, such as warming and deoxygenation, as well as
local factors like pollution, seagrass habitat loss, freshwater influx during heavy rains and
flooding events, and sewage discharge. However, the resilience of affected organisms to
these stressors, whether individually or in combination, will depend on their ability to
adapt.

• Given that the WIO region relies heavily on marine and coastal resources for substance
and livelihoods, the potential impacts of OA on fisheries and aquaculture could signifi-
cantly compromise food security in the region.

21



4.2 Recommendations

Based on the findings of this review, the following recommendations are proposed for the WIO
region to improve understanding of OA, enhance its capacity to address its impacts, and promote
sustainable development in the context of climate change.

4.2.1 Enhance OA Research andMonitoring Program

This can be achieved through the following actions:

• Continue and expand monitoring of OA indicators at existing sites to build long-term
datasets. This will improve understanding of OA and allow future predictions of OA
indicators across the WIO region;

• Enhance research efforts by prioritizing experimental studies to better understand the
impacts of OA on marine organisms, especially those targeted for agriculture in the WIO
region;

• Increase funding and support for OA research across the WIO region, with a focus on
WIO countries that currently lack data and information on OA. This would not only
enhance our understanding of OA but also ensure the sustainability of ongoing OA mon-
itoring programs, which often face challenges due to limited funding after initial imple-
mentation.

• Promote collaborative research efforts to address the data gap and strengthen OA research
capacity among WIO countries;

• Develop and implement standardized monitoring protocols to ensure consistency and
comparability of data across different WIO countries.

• Establish a regional OA working group in the WIO to facilitate the sharing of knowledge,
resources, and best practices related to OA research and monitoring;

• Establish regional networks or platforms to facilitate data sharing and joint research ini-
tiatives; and;

• Engage with international organizations and research institutions to support OA research
and capacity building in the WIO region.

4.2.2 Promote Mitigation Strategies

This can be achieved through the following actions:

• Advocate for and support national initiatives to achieve the SSP1-2.6 climate goals, which
are associated with minimal impacts on OA. This involves implementing policies and
strategies aligned with the Paris Agreement to reduce emissions and mitigate climate

22



change and ensuring these policies are integrated into broader climate change and sus-
tainable development frameworks; and;

• Adopt nature-based solutions to protect and restore vital habitats, such as mangroves and
seagrass meadows, which are significant carbon sinks.

4.2.3 Address Food Security Concerns

This can be achieved through the following actions:

• Assess the potential impacts of OA on fisheries and aquaculture and develop strategies to
ensure the resilience and sustainability of these industries in a changing ocean;

• Support community-based initiatives and adaptive management approaches that help
mitigate the impacts of OA on livelihoods and local food security;

• Encourage sustainable fishing practices, aquaculture, and coastal development to mini-
mize human-induced stressors on marine habitats; and;

• Ensure that policies related to fisheries, aquaculture, coastal development, and climate
change are aligned to address OA effectively.

4.2.4 Build Capacity and Awareness

This can be achieved through the following actions:

• Conduct trainings to equip local communities, researchers, and policymakers with the
knowledge and skills needed to address OA impacts;

• Raise public awareness about OA and its impacts on marine organisms, ecosystems and
livelihoods; and;

• Provide technical support to WIO countries to strengthen their capacity for OA research,
monitoring, and mitigation.

4.2.5 Develop and Implement OA Action Plan in the WIO Region

Developing a regional action plan for OA in the WIO is crucial for coordinating and implement-
ing collective responses among WIO countries. This action plan will serve as a comprehensive
framework for implementing joint initiatives across the region, facilitating collaborative moni-
toring, assessment, and mitigation of OA impacts.

23



REFERENCES

Adeleke, B., D. Robertson-Andersson, and G. Moodley. 2020. The effects of
near-future coastal acidification on the concentrations of Cd and Pb in the
crab Dotilla fenestrata. Heliyon. 6.

Adeleke, B., D. Robertson-Andersson, and G. Moodley. 2021. Osmotic response of
Dotilla fenestrata (sand bubbler crab) exposed to combined water acidity
and varying metal (Cd and Pb). Heliyon. 7.

Alam, M.A. 2023. Climate Change and Its Impact on Depletion of Oxygen Levels
on Coastal Waters and Shallow Seas. In Coasts, Estuaries and Lakes:
Implications for Sustainable Development. Springer. 329-345.

Andersson, A.J., and D. Gledhill. 2013. Ocean acidification and coral reefs: effects
on breakdown, dissolution, and net ecosystem calcification. Annual review of
marine science. 5:321-348.

Balloo, N., and C. Appadoo. 2017. Effect of acidified seawater and high temperature
on the survival and behaviour of supralittoral and sublittoral amphipods
(Crustacea). Western Indian Ocean Journal of Marine Science. 16:1-11.

Boodhoo, K., R.T. Ramessur, and Y.A. Imrit. 2022. Assessment of ocean
acidification in a selected tropical coastal lagoon in Mauritius. Journal of
Environmental Studies. 26:9-15.

Camp, E.F., D.J. Suggett, G. Gendron, J. Jompa, C. Manfrino, and D.J. Smith.
2016. Mangrove and seagrass beds provide different biogeochemical services
for corals threatened by climate change. Frontiers in Marine Science. 3:52.

Carroll, S.L., and V.E. Coyne. 2021. A proteomic analysis of the effect of ocean
acidification on the haemocyte proteome of the South African abalone
Haliotis midae. Fish & Shellfish Immunology. 117:274-290.

Collard, M., I. Eeckhaut, F. Dehairs, and P. Dubois. 2014. Acid–base physiology
response to ocean acidification of two ecologically and economically
important holothuroids from contrasting habitats, Holothuria scabra and
Holothuria parva. Environmental Science and Pollution Research.
21:13602-13614.

Cornwall, C., S. Comeau, and B. Harvey. 2023. Physiological and ecological tipping

24



points caused by ocean acidification. Earth System Dynamics Discussions.
2023:1-21.

Doney, S.C., L. Bopp, and M.C. Long. 2014. Historical and future trends in ocean
climate and biogeochemistry. Oceanography. 27:108-119.

Doney, S.C., D.S. Busch, S.R. Cooley, and K.J. Kroeker. 2020. The impacts of ocean
acidification on marine ecosystems and reliant human communities. Annual
Review of Environment and Resources. 45:83-112.

Dziergwa, J., S. Singh, C.R. Bridges, S.E. Kerwath, J. Enax, and L. Auerswald.
2019. Acid-base adjustments and first evidence of denticle corrosion caused
by ocean acidification conditions in a demersal shark species. Scientific
Reports. 9:18668.

Edworthy, C. 2020. Coastal pH variability and the eco-physiological and
behavioural response of a coastal fish species in light of future ocean
acidification. Rhodes Univeristy.

Emanuel, M., D. Pillay, M. van der Merwe, and G. Branch. 2020. Interactive effects
of pH and temperature on native and alien mussels from the west coast of
South Africa. African Journal of Marine Science. 42:1-12.

Feely, R.A., S.C. Doney, and S.R. Cooley. 2009a. Ocean acidification. Oceanography.
22:36-47.

Feely, R.A., S.C. Doney, and S.R. Cooley. 2009b. Ocean acidification: Present
conditions and future changes in a high-CO₂ world. Oceanography.
22:36-47.

Figuerola, B., A.M. Hancock, N. Bax, V.J. Cummings, R. Downey, H.J. Griffiths, J.
Smith, and J.S. Stark. 2021. A review and meta-analysis of potential
impacts of ocean acidification on marine calcifiers from the Southern Ocean.
Frontiers in Marine Science. 8:584445.

Foo, S., and M. Byrne. 2016. Acclimatization and adaptive capacity of marine
species in a changing ocean. Advances in marine biology. 74:69-116.

Garner, L., and C.J. Oosthuizen. 2023. Send nudis: An assessment of nudibranch
diversity in Sodwana Bay, South Africa. Ecology and Evolution. 13:e10676.

George, R., S. Job, M. Semba, E. Monga, B. Lugendo, A.O. Tuda, and I. Kimirei.
2024. High-frequency dynamics of pH, dissolved oxygen, and temperature
in the coastal ecosystems of the Tanga-Pemba Seascape: implications for

25



upwelling-enhanced ocean acidification and deoxygenation. Frontiers in
Marine Science.

George, R., and B.R. Lugendo. 2022. Tidal cycle and time of day control pH levels
in coastal habitats of the western Indian Ocean: the case of Mnazi and
Chwaka Bays in Tanzania. Western Indian Ocean Journal of Marine Science.
21:141-150.

Gruber, N., D.C. Bakker, T. DeVries, L. Gregor, J. Hauck, P. Landschützer, G.A.
McKinley, and J.D. Müller. 2023. Trends and variability in the ocean
carbon sink. Nature Reviews Earth & Environment. 4:119-134. Imrit,
Y.A., R.T. Ramessur, and K. Boodhoo. 2023. A study of hypoxia and ocean
acidification related physico-chemical parameters in selected coastal waters
around Mauritius. Regional Studies in Marine Science. 59:102815.

Job, S. 2022. Variability of carbonate chemistry in coastal habitats of Dar es Salaam,
Tanzania: implications for ocean acidification. UDSM:Pp xii + 66.

Jones, S.T., A. Levine, and N.S. Jiddawi. 2019. Effective co-management and
long-term reef fish recovery from severe coral bleaching: Insights from
Misali Island, PECCA, Tanzania. Ocean & Coastal Management.
178:104843.

Julius, P., M. Ngoile, B. Benno, M. Machumu, and N. Mbije. 2021. Assessment of
reef fish and benthic cover of the North and South Dar es Salaam Marine
Reserves system before the 2016 El Niño. Western Indian Ocean Journal of
Marine Science. 20:1-10.

Kroeker, K.J., E.M. Donham, K. Vylet, J.K. Warren, J. Cheresh, J. Fiechter, J.
Freiwald, and Y. Takeshita. 2023. Exposure to extremes in multiple global
change drivers: Characterizing pH, dissolved oxygen, and temperature
variability in a dynamic, upwelling dominated ecosystem. Limnology and
Oceanography.

Kroeker, K.J., R.L. Kordas, R. Crim, I.E. Hendriks, L. Ramajo, G.S. Singh, C.M.
Duarte, and J.P. Gattuso. 2013. Impacts of ocean acidification on marine
organisms: quantifying sensitivities and interaction with warming. Global
Change Biology. 19:1884-1896.

Kyewalyanga, M.S., N. Peter, M. Semba, and S.B. Mahongo. 2020. Coastal
upwelling and seasonal variation in phytoplankton biomass in the Pemba
Channel. Western Indian Ocean Journal of Marine Science:19-32. Lutier,
M., C. Di Poi, F. Gazeau, A. Appolis, J. Le Luyer, and F. Pernet. 2022.

26



Revisiting toleranceMachiwa to ocean acidification: insights from a new
framework combining physiological and molecular tipping points of Pacific
oyster. Global change biology. 28:3333-3348.

Machiwa, J.F. 2010. Coastal marine pollution in Dar es Salaam (Tanzania) relative
to recommended environmental quality targets for the Western Indian
Ocean. Western Indian Ocean Journal of Marine Science. 9:17-30. Martin,
N., S. Clusella-Trullas, and T. Robinson. 2022a. Predicted future changes
in ocean temperature and pH do not affect prey selection by the girdled
dogwhelk Trochia cingulata. African Journal of Marine Science. 44:1-9.

Martin, N., S. Clusella-Trullas, and T.B. Robinson. 2022b. Predicted changes in
temperature, more than acidification, affect the shell morphology and
survival of the girdled dogwhelk, Trochia cingulata (Linnaeus, 1771).
Journal of Molluscan Studies. 88:eyac011.

Martin, N., T.B. Robinson, and S. Clusella-Trullas. 2023. Warmer and more acidic
conditions enhance performance of an endemic low-shore gastropod.
Journal of Experimental Biology. 226:jeb245423.

Matikinca, P., and T.B. Robinson. 2024. Fouling communities from the South
African west coast are vulnerable to cooling and ocean acidification. Marine
Biodiversity. 54:27. Middelburg, J.J., K. Soetaert, and M. Hagens. 2020.
Ocean alkalinity, buffering and biogeochemical processes. Reviews of
Geophysics. 58:e2019RG000681.

Moustahfid, H., F. Marsac, and A. Gangopadhyay. 2019. Climate change impacts,
vulnerabilities and adaptations: Western Indian Ocean marine fisheries.
Impacts of climate change on fisheries and aquaculture:251.

Muller, C., A.-R. Childs, N.C. James, and W.M. Potts. 2020. Effects of
experimental ocean acidification on the larval morphology and metabolism
of a temperate sparid, Chrysoblephus laticeps. In Oceans. Vol. 2. MDPI.
26-40.

Nordstrom, D.K. 2011. Hydrogeochemical processes governing the origin, transport
and fate of major and trace elements from mine wastes and mineralized rock
to surface waters. Applied geochemistry. 26:1777-1791.

Obura, D., M. Gudka, M. Samoilys, K. Osuka, J. Mbugua, D.A. Keith, S. Porter, R.
Roche, R. van Hooidonk, and S. Ahamada. 2022. Vulnerability to collapse
of coral reef ecosystems in the Western Indian Ocean. Nature Sustainability.
5:104-113.

27



Omarjee, A., S. Taljaard, S.P. Weerts, and J.B. Adams. 2020. The influence of
mouth status on pH variability in small temporarily closed estuaries.
Estuarine, Coastal and Shelf Science. 246:107043.

Orr, J.C. 2011. Recent and future changes in ocean carbonate chemistry. Ocean
acidification. 1:41-66.

Osuka, K.E., C. McClean, B.D. Stewart, B.J. Bett, T. Le Bas, J. Howe, C.
Abernerthy, S. Yahya, D. Obura, and M. Samoilys. 2021. Characteristics of
shallow and mesophotic environments of the Pemba Channel, Tanzania:
Implications for management and conservation. Ocean & Coastal
Management. 200:105463.

Painter, S.C., B. Sekadende, A. Michael, M. Noyon, S. Shayo, B. Godfrey, M.
Mwadini, and M. Kyewalyanga. 2021. Evidence of localised upwelling in
Pemba Channel (Tanzania) during the southeast monsoon. Ocean & Coastal
Management. 200:105462.

Poti, M., J. Hugé, K. Shanker, N. Koedam, and F. Dahdouh-Guebas. 2022.
Learning from small islands in the Western Indian Ocean (WIO): A
systematic review of responses to environmental change. Ocean & Coastal
Management. 227:106268.

Riahi, K., D.P. Van Vuuren, E. Kriegler, J. Edmonds, B.C. O’neill, S. Fujimori, N.
Bauer, K. Calvin, R.

Dellink, and O. Fricko. 2017. The Shared Socioeconomic Pathways and their energy,
land use, and greenhouse gas emissions implications: An overview. Global
environmental change. 42:153-168.

Roberts, M., and C. Nieuwenhuys. 2016. Observations and mechanisms of
upwelling in the northern KwaZulu-Natal Bight, South Africa. African
Journal of Marine Science. 38:S43-S63.

Sabine, C.L., R.A. Feely, N. Gruber, R.M. Key, K. Lee, J.L. Bullister, R.
Wanninkhof, C. Wong, D.W. Wallace, and B. Tilbrook. 2004. The oceanic
sink for anthropogenic CO2. Science. 305:367-371.

Samoilys, M., L. Alvarez-Filip, R. Myers, and P. Chabanet. 2022. Diversity of coral
reef fishes in the western Indian Ocean: Implications for Conservation.
Diversity. 14:102.

Semesi, I.S., S. Beer, and M. Björk. 2009a. Seagrass photosynthesis controls rates of
calcification and photosynthesis of calcareous macroalgae in a tropical

28



seagrass meadow. Marine Ecology Progress Series. 382:41-47.

Semesi, I.S., J. Kangwe, and M. Björk. 2009b. Alterations in seawater pH and CO2
affect calcification and photosynthesis in the tropical coralline alga,
Hydrolithon sp.(Rhodophyta). Estuarine, Coastal and Shelf Science.
84:337-341.

Sumaila, U., M. Samoilys, E. Allison, J. Cinner, C. DeYoung, and C. Kavanagh.
2014. Economic impacts of ocean acidification on fisheries and aquaculture
in the Western Indian Ocean: current knowledge and recommendations.
Indian Ocean and Red Sea (FAO 51, 57), IAEA Report.

Taylor, S.F., M.J. Roberts, B. Milligan, and R. Ncwadi. 2019. Measurement and
implications of marine food security in the Western Indian Ocean: an
impending crisis? Food Security. 11:1395-1415.

Wanjeri, V.W.O., E. Okuku, J.C. Ngila, and P.G. Ndungu. 2023. Effect of seawater
acidification on physiological and energy metabolism responses of the
common Cockle (Anadara antiquata) of Gazi Bay, Kenya. Marine Pollution
Bulletin. 195:115500.

WIOMSA. 2022a. Potential site-level ocean acidification mitigation measures and
provision of seascape level recommendations in the Tanga-pemba
seascape.Pp viii + 35.

WIOMSA. 2022b. Report on Ocean Acidification Monitoring in the Western
Indian Ocean. 2:Pp xii + 62.

WIOMSA. 2024. Observations of ocean acidification in the Tanga-Pemba Seascape:
a synthesis report.

Yang, Y., P. Brockmann, C. Galdino, U. Schindler, and F. Gazeau. 2024. An update
of data compilation on the biological response to ocean acidification and
overview of the OA-ICC data portal. Earth System Science Data Discussions.
2024:1-15.

29



APPENDIX

Appendix A

Table 4 shows projections for several OA indicators across three years (2030, 2050, 2100) under
four different scenarios (SSP1-2.6, SSP2-4.5, SSP3-7.0, SSP4-8.5). The indicators include
Aragonite saturation (Arag), Dissolved Inorganic Carbon (DIC), temperature, surface ocean
CO2 flux (fCO2), and total pH (pHT). For each indicator, the table displays corresponding
values for the specified years and scenarios, allowing comparison of how these OA indicators
change over time under different emission pathways.

Table 4: Median values for selected Ocean OA in the Western Indian Ocean region for 2030,
2050 and 2100 under four Shared Socioeconomic Pathways (SSPs).

Shared Socioeconomic Pathways

Year Parameters SSP1-2.6 SSP2-4.5 SSP3-7.0 SSP4-8.5

2030 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8
2050 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.4
2100

Arag
2.8 2.3 1.9 1.6

2030 2054.7 2055.4 2056.9 2058.5
2050 2057.9 2067.3 2078.5 2087.6
2100

DIC
2041.5 2059.7 2105.9 2153.5

2030 19.2 19.2 19.2 19.2
2050 19.4 19.6 19.7 19.8
2100

Temperature
19.5 20.3 21.3 21.9

2030 420.2 423.4 428.3 428.5
2050 452.2 483.7 511.9 530.8
2100

fco2
438.5 584.8 825.4 1078.8

2030 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0
2050 8.0 8.0 7.9 7.9
2100

pHt
8.0 7.9 7.8 7.7

30



Index
acid, 1, 2, 4–6, 13
acidification, vii, x, 1, 2, 13
aragonite, x, 1, 5, 16, 18, 30
atmospheric, vii, 5, 13

bivalve, vii, 20

calcareous algae, 8
calcification, vii, 3, 17, 18, 21, 24, 28, 29
calcite, x, 1, 5, 18
carbon absorption, vii
carbon dioxide, vii, x, 1, 2, 5, 13
carbon sink, vii, 23
carbonate, vii, x, 1–6, 17, 18, 21
coastal, vii, 1, 3, 4, 8, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23
communities, vii, 1, 8, 23
coral, vii, 1, 3, 5, 7, 17–20
coral reef, vii, 3, 7, 8, 14, 19, 20
coralline algae, vii
crabs, 18
crustacean, vii, 8

deoxygenation, 4, 8, 18, 21
discharge, vii, 1, 4, 21
Dissolved Inorganic Carbon, 6, 30
dissolved oxygen, vii, x, 14, 25, 26

echinoderm, vii
ecosystem, vii, 2, 4–6, 8, 18–21, 23, 24
emission, 1–3, 10, 15–17, 22, 30

fish, vii, 1, 8
freshwater, vii, 4, 13, 21

gastropods, 18

habitat, vii, 1, 3, 4, 8, 14, 20, 21, 23

impact, vii, viii, 1–6, 10–13, 16–23
indicator, 5, 6, 8–10, 13, 15, 21, 22, 30

livelihood, vii, 1, 8, 21, 23

management, 23
mangrove, vii, 3, 4, 7, 8, 14, 23
marine, vii, xi, 1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 12, 17–23
monitoring, vii, viii, 1, 5, 9, 12, 15, 21–23
mussel, vii, 18

OA, vii, viii, x, 1–6, 8–16, 18–23
ocean, vii, 1
oyster, vii, 1, 20

pH, vii, x, 1–6, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21
photosynthesis, vii, 3, 4, 21, 28
plankton, 18
pollution, vii, 1, 4, 8, 21

red algae, vii
respiration, vii, 3, 4, 21
Revene Factor, 5

sea cucumber, vii, 20
seagrass, vii, 3, 4, 7, 8, 14, 21, 23
shellfish, 8, 18
SSP1-2.6, viii, 10, 16, 17, 20–22, 30
SSP2-4.5, 10, 17, 20, 30
SSP3-7.0, 10, 16, 17, 20, 30
SSP4-8.5, 30

Temperature, 17
temperature, vii, 4, 6, 14, 16, 30
trend, vii, 1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16

upwelling, vii, 1, 4, 14, 21

warming, 1, 8, 17, 18, 21
WIO, vii, viii, xi, 1, 3, 4, 7–18, 20–23
WIOMSA, xi

31



Nairobi Convention Secretariat 
UN Environment Programme 
Nairobi, Kenya


	SUMMARY
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABBREVIATION
	INTRODUCTION
	Background and Rationale
	Causes and Drivers of OA
	Anthropogenic CO2 Emissions
	Local Drivers of OA

	OA Indicators

	METHODS
	Geographical scope
	Literature Search and Review
	Trends of OA Indicators in the WIO
	Data Source
	A Comparative Analysis of Shared Socioeconomic Pathways


	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	The State of OA Knowledge in the WIO
	Status and Trends of OA
	State of OA in the WIO
	Trends of OA in the WIO

	OA Impacts on in the WIO Region
	OA Impacts on Marine Organisms and Ecosystems
	OA Impacts on Food Security
	Future Impacts of OA under Different Emissions Scenarios


	CONCLUSIONS and RECOMMENDATIONS
	Conclusions
	Recommendations
	Enhance OA Research and Monitoring Program
	Promote Mitigation Strategies
	Address Food Security Concerns
	Build Capacity and Awareness
	Develop and Implement OA Action Plan in the WIO Region


	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	Appendix A


